House Resolution 388

By: Representatives Glaize of the 67<sup>th</sup>, Taylor of the 92<sup>nd</sup>, Alexander of the 66<sup>th</sup>, Barnes of the 86<sup>th</sup>, Miller of the 62<sup>nd</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Margie Boone; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Margie Boone has a long and consistent record of service to the community and
this state and has been recognized as one of the most dynamic and committed individuals in
Georgia; and

5 WHEREAS, she is the founder and CEO of Margie's House Inc., a 501(c)(3) nonprofit 6 organization that connects the disadvantaged with the resources needed to become 7 self-sustaining; and

8 WHEREAS, Margie's House Inc. currently serves more than 850 families each month, and
9 since its birth in 2016, Margie's House Inc. has distributed over 2.7 million pounds of food;
10 and

WHEREAS, in response to the unprecedented hardships inflicted by the COVID-19 pandemic, she partnered with many organizations to serve those in-need, including Home Depot and State Farm Arena, which sponsored more than 600 prepared meals weekly, and the Atlanta Food Bank, which provided regular deliveries of fresh fruits and vegetables; and

- 15 WHEREAS, Margie's significant organizational and leadership talents, remarkable patience
- 16 and diplomacy, keen sense of vision, and sensitivity to the needs of the citizens of this state
- 17 have earned her the respect and admiration of her colleagues and associates; and

WHEREAS, this distinguished gentlewoman has given inspiration to many through her high ideals, morals, and deep concern for her fellow citizens, and she possesses the vast wisdom which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved through overcoming the many challenges of life; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of thisextraordinary individual be appropriately honored.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
 the members of this body recognize and commend Margie Boone for her many valuable
 contributions on behalf of the citizens of Georgia and extend best wishes for the future.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
Margie Boone.